COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	ln	the	Matter	of:
--	----	-----	--------	-----

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE)	
OPERATIONAL CAPACITY AND)	CASE NO.
INFRASTRUCTURE OF GRAYSON RURAL)	2020-00018
FLECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	j	

ORDER

On February 25, 2020, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Grayson RECC) filed a motion for an extension of time in which to file its comments to the audit report (Audit Report) prepared by the Liberty Consulting Group and its action plan filing (Action Plan) both of which are due to be filed February 26, 2021. In support of its motion, Grayson RECC states that its plant and service area have suffered from a widespread and catastrophic snow and ice storm that began on February 10, 2021. Grayson RECC states that at one point during the crisis over 70 percent of its members were without power. Further, Grayson RECC maintains that as of the morning of February 23, 2021, approximately 3,800 members remained without power and Grayson had over 204 broken electric poles.

The Commission finds that Grayson RECC has shown good cause to extend the time for filing its comments to the Audit Report and its Action Plan and that the date for Grayson RECC to file its Action Plan and comments to the Audit Report should be extended to March 12, 2021.

¹ Case No. 2020-00018, *Electronic Investigation into the Operational Capacity and Infrastructure of Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation* (Ky. PSC Jan. 11, 2021).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Grayson RECC shall file its Action Plan and
comments to the Audit Report no later than March 12, 2021.
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 26 2021

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Clayton O Oswald Taylor, Keller & Oswald, PLLC 1306 West Fifth Street, Suite 100 Post Office Box 3440 London, KENTUCKY 40743-3440

*Hon. Derrick Willis Attorney at Law Willis Law Office P.O. Box 1500 Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143

*Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Grayson R.E.C.C. Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143